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CASE 2220: Application of SHELL
for permission to commingle.
(Carl H. Livingston lease).
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W DRAFT # 2

RSM/esr
. April 4, 1961

Loi BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

i IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
O CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
;J' COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR

#j { THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

' ’,/7’ CASE No.__ 2220
{

order No. R- 73,
ARRTTARMTAN AR QIEYT ATY Anunaans Ll

FOR AN EXCEPTION TO RULE 303 (a)
AND RULE 309 (a), LEA COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO.

o

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on
March 22 , 1961, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Elvis A. Utz .
3 § Examiner duly appointed by the 0il Conservation Commission of New
g . Mexico, hereinafter referred to as the "Commission, " in accordance
: : ' with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

1 NOW, on this day of _ April = 1961, the Commission,
2 o a quorum being present, having considered the application, the

= : evidence adduced, and the racommendations of the Examiner,

] : Elvis A. Utz , and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public nrokticc having been given as required by

|

law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this causc and the subject
matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Shell 0il Company, is the owner and
ornerator of the Carl H. Livingston lease, comprising 320 acres in
Sections 3 and 4, Township 21 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea
County, New Mexico,

{3) That the applicant seeks permission to commingle the
production from the Drinkard, Wantz-Abo, and Blinebry Oil Pools
from all wells presently completed or hereafter drilled on said

Carl H_ Tivinaston leagse, with the production from the various

pools determined by subtracting the Blinebry 01l Pool production
from the total commingled prcduction and allocating the remaining

production between the Drinkard and Wantz-Abo Pools on the basis

of monthly well tests.
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(4) That all wells on the subject lease producing from the
Drinkard and Wantz-Abo Pools are marginal.

(5) That the Blinebry 0il Pool production should be contin-i
uously metered and should be limited to the allowable for that

pool as shown by the Blinebry production meter.
i

(6) That the proposed installation as shown on Exhibi* {
g?“ ) T :Nos. 2 and 4 in this case should be authorized, provided, however,%
that all production and test meters should incorporate a non—reseté
‘totalizer and should be calibrated against a test tank or a master%
meter. |

(7) That inasmuch as an industry committee has been

‘appointed to study z2ll phases of commingling and to recommend
minimum standards to prevent abuses thereof, it may be that this
installation, at a later date, will have to be altered to conform

‘to such standards as the Commission may prescribe.

(8) That the applicant further proposes to install an

rautomatic custody transfer system to handle said commingled

‘production,

(9) That the previous use of automatic custody transfer
equipment, similar to that proposed by the applicant, has shown
that ’such equipment is a feliable and economic means of trans- ?
‘ferring the custody of o0il, and that the use of such equipment
"should be permitted, provided adequate safety features are

incerporated therein.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, Shell 0il Company, is hereby
authorized to commingle the production from the Drinkard, Wantz-
Abo, and Blinebry 0il Pools from all wells presently completed or
hereafter drilled on the Carl H. Livingston lease, comprising
320 acres in Sections 3 and 4, Township 21 South, Range 37 East,
NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, with the production from the various
pools determined by subtracting the Blinebry 0il Pool production -
from the total commingled production and allocating the remaining

produciion etween the Drinkard and Wantz-Abo Pools on the basis

of monthly well tests.
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PROVIDED HOWEVER, That this installation shall conform to

Exhibit Nos. 2 and 4 in this case except that all production and
, /mcorpordre

test meters shall be-ef—a-type—atilising a non-reset totalizer

and shall be calibrated against a test tank or a master meter.

PROVIDED FURTHER, That the production from the Blinebry 0il

I

A/
A

Pool shall be limited to the allowable for that pool as shown

‘by the Blinebry production meter.

PROVIDED FURTHER, That it may be that this installation, |

at a later date, will have to be altered to conform to such

”7 )

"standards as the Commission may prescribe.
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(2) That the applicant is hereby authorized to install an .

automatic custody transfer system to handle said commingled

¥'s Fools, Me

56’ e Cormr

production.

u
&
s PROVIDED HOWEVER, That the applicant shall install adequate

e P e
i

‘facilities to permit the testing of all wells located on the ;

j264;~4&au~
? 4
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Shact p

fabove—described Carl H. Livingston lease at least once each month

’né
a2

7

fto determine the individual production from each well.

PROVIDED FURTHER, That in order to prevent the overflow and

waste of oil in the event the automatic custody transfer system

4‘°i7-ﬁaba

fails to transfer oil to the pipeline, the applicant shall add

Hee Sate >y
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additional storage facilities from time to time, as it becomes

7

‘necessary, to store the production which will accrue during the

RovID P Fumﬂge —’7"/

hours that said ilease 1s unattended.

"
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED:

That all meters used in the above-described automatic custody
transfer system shall be operated and maintained in such a manner
as to ensure an accurate measurement of the liquid hydrocarbon
production at all times.

Thag{%eters shall be checked for accuracy at least once each
month until further direction by the Secretary-Director.

That all meters shall be calibrated against a master meter ox
against a test tank of measured volume and the results of such

calibration filed with the Commission on the Commission form

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above designated.
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DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY, MARG &, 1961

OlL CONSERVATION COMMISSION - 9 A, M., CONFERENCE ROOM - sSTAlE LAND OFFICE
BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will he heard before Elvis A, Uls, Examince, or Olivér
E. Payne, attorney, as alternate examiner:

CASE 2218: Application of Shell Oil Company for an exczp.ion io Rul:
309 (a) and for an automatic custody transfer tystem,
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks permission to
transport oil from its McKinley "A" 1e ase, 5/2 of Section 19,
to its McKinley "B" lease, bﬂ/a of Seciion 0, and Lo com-
mineleo o rha mosteal tee Toses L. ivdsee uwieel SGparaie
metering and to 1nstall an auiouacic cusiody transfer sysiem
to handle said commingled proJduciion, Jolh lecases are locaicd
in Township 18 South, Range 3G East, Lea County, New Mexico,
and the production involved is all ‘rom ihe Hobbs Pool.

CASE 2219: Application of Shell Oil Companr for au cicepiion to Rule 309
(a) and for an automaiic custoudy traasfer system. Applicant,
in the above-styled cause, seeks permission to transpori oil
from its Turner Lease, W/2 NE/2 oi Seciion 3%, to iis Sanger
Lease, Section 27, prior to measurement, ani after measurement
and commingling of »roduction irom th: two leases, to iranspori
it to the Grimes Lease, SW/4 of Seciion 28, for treatmeat.
Applicant also desires to iransporti oil from its State "B"
Lease, N/2 NW/4 of Section 33, to ihe said Grimes lease
prior to measurement, and then, after measuremeni andu treai-
ment thereof, to commingle such produciion vith the produciion
from the other three leases, ai which time the commingled
production from the four leases is proposed to be handled by
automatic custody transfer facilities, All leases are located
in Township 18 South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New Mexico,
and the production involved is all from thz tiobs Pool.

A

CASE 2220: Application of Shell Oil Company for an exception io Rule
303 (a) and Rule 309 (a). Applicgnt, in the above-styled
canze, seeks nermicecion tz comlinayle vic producilon from the
\ Drinkard, Wantz-Abo and Blinebry O0il Pools from all wells ’
| presently compleied or hereafcer crilled on the Carl i,
\ Livingston Lease comprisinyg 320 acres in Seciions 3 ani 4,
Township 21 South, Range 37 East, Lea Couaty, New Mexico,
allocating the production from tie various pools on the basips




CASE 2220:

CASE 2221:

CASE 2222:

CASE 2223:

CASE 9224:

(Continued)

of continuous metering of the Blinebry production and periodic
well tests of the Wantz-Abo and Drinkard production. Applicant
also seeks permission to insiall an automatic custody trausier
system to handle said commingled production.

Application of Shell Oil Cowmpany for ain excepiion to Rule 303
(a) and Rule 309 (a). Applicsul, in the above-siyled cause,
seeks permission to commingle the vroduciion from the Vacuum
and Vacuum-Abo Pools from all iells presently completed or
hereafter drilled on the Shell State "T" Lease comprising

the SE/4 oif Section 33, Township 17 South, Range 35 East,

Lea County, New Mexico. Applicanl also seeks permission to

ingtall an antamati~ -~ g ° T T N
ralil an antamoi:z IR N CEI I

commingled production.

Application of Continental Oil Company zor an automalic
custody transfer sysiem. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, secks permission to install an auiomatic custody
transfer system to handle the Vacuum Pool productiion from
ali wells presenily completed or hereafter drilled on its
State "H" Lease, SE/4 SE/4 of Section 34 and E/2 NW/4 and
NE/4 of Section 35, all in Township 17 Soutl, Range 34 East,
Lea County, New Mexico. '

Application of Sinclair Oil & Gas Company for a 240-acre non-
standard 'gas proration unit, and for an order force-pooling
all mineral interesis therein, and for anm unorthodox gas well
location. Applicant, in the above-siyled cause, seeks the
establishment of a 240-acre non-sitandarid gas proration unit

in the Eumont Gas Pool consisting of the NE/4 NE/4 of Section
33 and the NW/4 and NW/4 NE/4 of Section 34, Township 19 South,
Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, and for an order force-
pooling all mineral interests therein including those of
Robert Roy Taylor, a minor, .hose guardian is Johnnie S,
Taylor, Jal, New Mexico. Applicanti proposss to dedicaile said
unit to the J. H, Williams Well No. 3, locaed on an unorthodox
location 1980 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the
West line of said Section 34,

Application oi Len Mayer for an unorihodox gas well location.
Applicani, in che above-siyleu cause, secks approval for an
unorihodox gas well location in the Atoka-Pennsylvanian Gas
Pool at a point 1650 fecet from the Souih line awd 990 fect
from the West line of Section 23, Towaship 18 South, Range
26 East, Eddy Countiy, New Mexico.

o
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o seTr SETH, MONTGOMERY, FEDERICI & ANDREWS

A K. MONTGOMERY ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW
OLIVER SETH
N GASPAR A
Wm. FEDERICI 301 DO S VENUE -
FRANK ANDREWS SANTA FE,NeEw MEXICO POST OFFICE BOX 828
— : . TELEPHONE YU 3-731S
FRED C HANNAHS

GEORGE A. GRARAM, JR. . ’ ‘ Febmafy 20, 1961

New Mexico 011 Conservation Commnission

Re: Application for Hearing
! Shell 0il Company
% Exception to Rule 309 and 303
# in Sections 3 and 4 in Twp.
21 S., Rge. 37T E., 1n Lea
County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

The applicant herein requests an Examiner Hearing to
be held upon this application for an exception to Rule 303
of the Commission to permit the commingling of production
from its Carl H. Livingston Lease containing approximately :
320 acres and located in Sections 3 and 4, Twp. 21 S., Rge. ;
37 E., as is more particularly shown on attachment "B" to
this letter.

Applicant requests the exception to the rule to permit
it to commingle production from thice separate pools before
marketing.

The applicant further requests an exception to Rule
309 of the Commission in order to permit it to transport
production from the lease before 1t has been measured in
tankage on the lease as the rule requires. A diagram of
the proposed commingling hercin reguesied 1s enclosed here-

with as "Attachment A". .
-

Thao awnl-lnnnf deatres to nmmm"lno"lp nil n-r-nﬂnnf--lnn fyrom

five separate wells in the Drinkard Pool with the oil pro-
duction from one well in the Wantz Abo Pool and one existing
0il well, plus any future wells to be completed in the
Blinebry Pool.
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Page 2
New Mexlco 01l Conservation Commission February 20, 13561

If this application is granted it 1s proposed that the
Blinebry oll will be continuously metered, while the Drinkard
and the Wantz Abo 0il will be allocated on the basis of
MULiLIALY Well LESULD.  Lle dppliiedlii fullues ueslied wu lidudid
automatic custody transfer equipment to transfer the commingled
oil to the pipe line through positive displacement meters.

Your consideration of this matter will be appreciated.

Very truly yours,

SHELL OIJ, COMP
By

Its Attorney

O0S:mc
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BOVYERANCR
EDWIN L. MECHEM
CHAIRMAN

State of Netw Wlexico
© il Conservation Commission

LAND COMMISSIONER N L STATE GEOLOSIST
€. 5. JOHNNY WALKER I 43 2y A. L, PORTER, JR,
MEMBER 150 7 . o SECRETARY . DIRECTOR

BANTA FER

April 10 1961

Re: Case No. 2220

Mr. Oliver Seth Order No. R-1936 ;
:::hé;;ontqo-.:y. Pederici & Andrews Applicant:

Santa Pe., New Mexico Shell 0il Company

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Commission order recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

AL e

A. L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Director

ir/
carpon copy of order also sent to:
Hobbs OCC x

e Artesia OTT
Aztec OCC

——

OTHER




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CORSERVATIONM
'COMMISSION OF NMEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 2220
Order ¥o. R-1936

APPLICATION OF SHELL OIL COMPANY

FOR AN EXCERPTION TO RULE 303 (a)

AND RULFE 309 (a), LEA COUNTY, NEW
MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION
Y THE ON3

This cause came on for heaxing at 9 o'clock a.m. on
March 22, 1961, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Blvis A. Uts,
Examiner duly appointed by the 0il Conservation Commission of
New Mexico, hereinafter referxed to as the “"Commission,” in ,
accordance with Rule 1214 of the Commigssion Rules and Regulations..

©  NOW, on thisg__10th gay of April, 1961, the Commission, a
quorum being present, having considered the application, the
evidence adduced, and the recoxmendations of the Examiner, Elvis
A, Utz, and beirg fully advised in the prenises,

FINDS:
1Y  That due wmuhlic nsiics haviiy been given ag reguired

by law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the

-—— P R T N - -
Wpject matler ilhwreol.

Ul

(2) That the applicant, shell 0il Company, is the owner
and operator of the Carl M. Livingston lease, comprising 320
acreeg in Sections 3 and 4, Township 21 South, Range 37 East,
NieM, Lea County, Hew Mexico.

{3) That the applicant seeks permission to commingle
the production from the Drinkard, Wantz~Abo, and Blinebry 0il
Pools from all wells presently completed or hercafter drilled
on sald Carl H, Livingston lease, with the production from the
various pools determined by subtracting the 3linrebry 0Oil Pool
production from the total commingled production and allocating
the remaining production rcetween the Drinkarxrd and Wantz-Abo
Pools on the basis of monthly well tests.
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Case Mo, 2220
Oxrder No., R-1936

{4) That all wells on the subject lease producing from
the Drinkard and Wantz-Abo Pools are marginal.

{5) TYhat the Blinebry Oii Pool production saouid n.,
continuously metered and should be liamited to the allowable for
that pool as shown by the Blinsbry production meter.

(6) That the proposed installation as shown on Exhibit ,
Nos. 2 and 4 in this case should be authorirzed, provided, however,
that all production and test meters should incorporate a non-
reset totalizer and should be calibrated against a test tank or
a master meter.

(7) That inasmuch as an industry committee has been
appointed to study all phases of commingling and to recommend
minimum standards to prevent abuses thereof, it may be that this
installation, at a later date, will have to be altered to conform
to such standards as the Commission may prescribe. f

{(8) That the applicant further proposes to install an
automatic custody transfer system to handle said commingled
production.

{9) That the previous use of automatic custody transfer
equipment, similar to that proposed by the applicant, has shown
that such equipment is a reliable and economic means of trans-
ferring the custody ©f oil, and that the use of such equipment
~should be permitted, provided adequate safety features are
incorporated therein.

T TO MMIODLISADI ADHITD
-— - -t W ey e S AudS G

{1) That the applicant, Shell 0il Company, is hereby
authorized to commingle the production from the Drinkard, Vantz-
Abo, and Blinebry 0il Pools from all wells presently completed
or hereafter drilled on the Carl H#H., Livingston lease, conprising
320 acres in Sections 3 and 4, Township 21 sSouth, Range 37 East,
NMPM, Lea County, Hew Mexico, with the production £rom the various
poole deteimined by subiracting the Blinebry 01l Pool production
from the total commingled production and allocating the remain-
ing production between the Drinkard and Wantz-ibo Pools on the
basis of monthly well tests,
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Case No, 2220
Order No, R-1936

PROVIDED HOWERVER, That this installation shall conform
to Exhibit Mos. 2 and 4 in this case except that all production
and test meters shall incorporate a non-raset tab=ld=os -
Glinii be Caiiwsdiea agalnst a test tank or a master meter.

PROVIDED FURTHER, That the production from the Blinebry
0il Pool shall be limited to the allowable for that pool as
-shown by the Blinebry production meter.

PROVIDED FURTHER, That it may be that this installation,
at a latex date, will have to be altered tc conform to such
standards as the Commisaion may prescribe.

PROVIDED FURTHER, That in the event any well omn said
lease becomes capable of producing top unit allowable from the
‘Wantz-Abo or the Drinkard Pools, the applicant shall notify
the 8anta Pe office of the Commission at which time this case
thall be reopened.

{2) That the applicant is hereby authorized to install
an automatic custody transfer system to handle said commingied
production.

PROVIDED BEOWEVER, That the applicant shall instzll
adequate facilities to permit the testing of all wells located
on the above-described Carl H, Livingston lease at least once
each month to deternine the individual production from each well.

PROVIDED FURTHER, That in order to prevent the ovexflow
and waste of oil in the eveni ihe zutomatic custody transfex
system fails to iransfer oil to the pipeline; the annlicant chall
add additional storage facilities from time to time, as it becomes
necessary, to store the production which will aceruwe during the
hours that said lease is unattended,

IT IS PURTHFT ORDERED:

That all meters used in the above-described automatic
custody transfer system shall be operated and maintained in such
2 manner as to ensure an adcurate measuwrement of the liquidé
hydrocarbon production at all times.

That all meters snall be checked for accuracy at least
once each month until further directrion by the Iocrsiary-Diiector,




-l
Case No. 2220
Ordex Mo, R-1936

That all meters shall be calibrated against a master

notor or aqainst a test tank of measured wvoluma and +hae wasulés .

Ll e emeavevii AAAGQL WATA TN COMMiSSion on the Commission
!a:n entitled "Meter Test Repoxt."”

DONE at Santa Pe, NHew Mexico, on the day and year herein-
‘ahov- designated.

STATRE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

J o frte—

M
ov oz, .

A. L. PORTER, Jr.. Member & Secretary

ir/
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oY IR. SETH:
- State your name.
: .oL mezhanienl cuplauer, LGl CIT Junipunye
2 Are you familiar with the application in Casgse 22207
A Yes, sir, I am.
G Will you degcribe briefly uwhat the avplication proposea?
A Briefly we would like permission to commingle production

from the Drinkard, Blinebry and Yantz-Abo o0il pools presently com-
pleted and hereafter drillec¢ on the Carl H, Livingston Leasge, al-

locating the production from the various vools on the basis of cons

tinuous metering of the Blinebry production and veriodic well testé
of the Wantz-Abo and Drinksrd production. Llso permigsion to in-

stall an ACT unit to handle this comingled production.

Q Do you have a plat of the Livingston lease? |
}
A Yes,

(t'hereupon, Shellts Exhibit Yo. 2
was marked for identification)

& That has been marked FExhibit 2°?
A Referring to this Exhibit, 1t shous the extension of the

Livingston lemge. On this, the Livingston leage is ontlined in

red,
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o I: 34t n fee lenge?

Yes, sir, fee leage, avproximately 320 acres.

-

@]

Roynlty interests monthly?

& Our recorcds indicate they are monthly.
€ Referring to this Exhibit 2, describe 3t generally. '
4 Aight now we have completed the Blinebry oll wells, one |

!

Wantz-Abo well and five Drinkard, one Tubb gas and one Blinebry |
gas well, !
Q  Does the legend on the Ixhibit show the well location?

A Yes, sir, deplcted with the lecend showlineg which wells

are vroducing in which zone.
2 The little "A" anéd "D" is to show the Drinkard and Abo

and so forth?

A Yes, ainr.
a The dotted circles svre proposed Blinebry locations?
A Yeg, gir. I micht say, as I stated a while ago, that as

the current status of this lease we anticipated a maximum of eight
Blinebry wells, should the development be successful, five Drink-
ard and abandonment of Yantz-Abo, maybe within three or four
months, a very ghort time; within that time we would wind uop with

five Drinkard wells ancd eight Blinedbry wells and one antz-ibo.

o Two 2ag wellg are already comminglec? Do you have a

diagram of the facilities there?

<

[iherenpon,Shellts ixhibi
was marked for identifilcation)
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- Wantz-Abo, proposed for an interim period will be three or four

PAGE I

heen marbed sxhiblt "To. 3. fieferrine to thie

e

a

zhow the #loy throu~h theue Hronoged

Startine at the tor we rhow four Rlinebry

welle. Lo thourht we vonld hove four by the hearlne. e only
1

have two right now. Visualize, we may have eicht wells comine

into that header. They will produce Into the Blinebwy separator

Ry T SR . R T - e e . . L.

. . . .. . . e — -
Tt S~ g e WA N g LI AN Vilhr 2l v ML v v POy N D i

inr system. At the lower separator it is the Drinkard and the

monthsg, and produce the five Drinkard wells and Wantz-Abo Iinta one

gseparator and determine the vroduction by monthly well tests. They

are 211 under an 2llowable. Both the Drinliard and the Wantz-ibo

actually are too small to pressure up the amount of gas as of this

minute. All three zones will be treated in common test separators|

After a new well hag been tested, they will be rerouted back to th?

correct production separator and by neumatically interlocked re-
f

route valves which are fail-safe, normally closed, and are actuated

And this valve in the left portion of the diagram 1s & three-posi-

i
i
i
'
!
i
i
1

tion control manual valve. Gas ig rediverted to the top dotied

}
line of the valve .which ovens the blocked zone on the valve and ald
i

pel 2

]

!

lows the fluid there from the test hender to enter the test vessel |
|

and the Blinebry well will be J&ischarzed back. All zones will theA

be wroduced intc the tr

]

atine systerm and the storace tanlk, and then

to the ACT unit to the Pineline., The Deini-ard and Wantz-Abo will

4

he calcenlated oy cubtracting the Blinebry from the 207, from the
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.

net vipeline production and then nltlocnted to ench well,

Hou much 1g the Drintiard and “ho p»yvotuction ot the vrea-

cnt tlxe

, (ally?
The Plinebry v»roduction is cuwrently at !\7 barvels of i
nll per day and no weter. |

i Is thot on four wells? :

TTIIOUIIUIUEL welloe dwau lguder 18 misleadine., We onlyd

Je

have two wells completed ricsht now in the Blinebry zone, btut we

anticipate a maximum of eight.

Q Jhat are the two wells that sare completed? E
A Livineston % andé Yo. 3433 are the two Blinebry uwells. !

s
e ¢4 barrels from both welle? f
A Yes, sir. Top allouwsble. Drinkerd 5, oil, 500 rarrels

of oil, 5 barrelg of water, all under allowedble. Jantz-ibeo, 11

barrels per day 2nd 3 barrels of water.

C You are metering the top 2llowable side of the facility?
A Yes, sir.
Q Yov are computing the marsinel wellg?

A 11 the wells that do have the total top sllowable. The
shrinitage will be then minimized with the ACT units andé produced

througnh the test metering system and immedliately coes to the plipe-

o <

line. 1 mizht also add the maximum nroduchkion respertine the

Blinebry st the present time is 100 kavrrels of Drinks~d and 375
v Py - N
!
tarreis of Rlinebryr, fovr 2 [[77 bavrels per dey total of veak. i
i
Approximately 727 barvels of storare, which sivesg ve 21 hours of




1
i

PAGE 7
caurre copncity. Cup lense overaton i1l he T attontanceas o1 of
C sixteen houng ¢ v
. Yone pote on (D3P IL Mo,3, 11 vou esnlaln thot?
, : . : : !
z Zeld, that 1s sn explanation of the three-vogition con- |
$ {
- . . L
z trol valves. The valve 1n one position will open the two-nmotor g
y f
§ 3§ 1 valves to the Rlinebry, snd in the other position will open the 5
A a i
3 . ;
= | mogor vaives to the Drinkard and YWantz-4bo.
o m !
- ! B . )
7 S ! Q Jhat is the purpose of this?

a A To prevent accidental commingling. In any type of fall-!

=

vy

ure, the valves will close, should there an any accldental commingd

> ;
Z ling. j
o |
&~ ] . . . , . |
&~ w2l. UTZ: Did you cover any calibration method you pvlan |
3 Q !
g: to use?
N
ad ; A . . 3 :
- / A Yes, sir. Ve plan tc test all the Blinebry meters by
}
et

A\l

DEARNLEY-MEIF

4

vproducing it to the “00-varrel storagze taniz, oroducing all the
Blinebry wells into the storage tank. T am gorry, Jjust a minute.

We plan to derive at the five Blinebry wells through the test

-

separator and on into the storasze tank will develop a meter fac-

-

tor, 2nd rnouing this, we can prodfuvuce 211 the wells, 211 the

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

Blinebry wells throush the test senarator and hacl: thronch the :
Blinebry volume meter and determine s factor for the Blinebry mete# I
T; ~ for correct allocation.
o ire the «ravities fros the oil from the various zones

| 211 helou forty deacvees?

Yeg, sir, "o change In vregsure valve get. |
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~ - T LR - b RN 4 s “
, o rou wronoge to oS8 b the ond of thls sytem an "0 l
unit? i
Veog, glve, Lo oore accurntely hiandle production from all !
zones. i
|
-~ Do you have an Zxhiblt ghowin~ thott ;
t
. i
A Yoz, slr.
i
VGG U ULy DLIC LL ¢ S LAILUL U 0. 4
wag maried for identification)
:
& Is this proposed ACT unit the same ag you testified to in
Case 221832 i
A Icentical to Case 2213 and 1¢, yes, sgiw.

3
»
%

i
ETH: e would like to adopt the testimony from 221@
on the ACT unit in this case, if we mi~ht. |
IR. UTZ. The Exhibit shoun in Case 2220 is exactly the
same as shown in Case 2218 and the operation therecof is identical?
A Yes, sir, only thé names have heen changed.
MR, UTZ: Let the record show the testimony vertaining
to ACT system, only, in Case 2218 will be incorporated into this
case.

Q 111l this produce 2 cloged system gimilar to your Pearl-

4

Cueen and the two cases, 2218 and 2219, and¢ will that result in

congservation and prevention of waste?

=

Yesg, gir. It will elininste two tank batteries that havg

to be monally ceveed ana sccounted for, 2nd thig will eliminate

mand gauging. ZIverythins will he rebered.

e i

PR AC
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e i e ot vamen et e o m i e e e e e et e 2 =+ ke

i - Do you exvect comparabhle savineg in uwsste nnd ==

- .
. >
L T2, CiVa

o You do expect you will effect canporable sovinga? !
- - 1
= 1 Yes, eir. 1
2
z 2 Will the pipeliine talte the o0il throush these facilities?
r
. g : A Yea, e¢ir.
< :
= |
- i \ HElv L v~ ey DT e B
<3 : uzs merked for identification)
O ’
Py
.
Q= Q Does this telegram refer to the ACT facilities that you
<5 \
v have deseribed in Exhibit 4 of this case?
~
-~ A Yes, sir, with these svecifications.
b .
& M. SETH: We woulé like to ask that the Exhibits 1 through!
= ' |
. i be admitted, dr. Utz,
=
~ IR. UTZ: Viithout objection, Exhibits 1 through L will be
X . , L
EE admitted into the record. =
4
[ :

(Whereupon, Shell!'s Exhibits 1
through L were received in evi-
dence) ?

R. SETH: Thattsg all the direct testimony.

MR. UTZ: Any quegtions?

DEARNLEY-MI

CROSS-EXAMLATION

BY MR. PAYNE:

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

-~ If there is anv shrinkage involwad here, under wour nre

oogal, it would be charged aceinst the Bllinebry zone,would it not?

A Mo, gir, I believe it wag charged to the Drinktard zone.
o Your Blinebry pnroduction lg reflected by the meter?
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fea, alr,

Tow, hou do you vropose to determine the ~- letts say

v

the Drinkard and leave the Yantz-ibo -~ houw do you nronoze to Je-

termine thie production from the Lrinkard?
i Ry subtractine the Blinebry meter reading from the ACT

meter reading, and any shrinkace yvou would make up from the Drink-.

ard and Wantz-Abo rather than the Blinebry. ’

) You would run your allowable throuch the Blinebry? :
¢
A Yo, sir, ue couldn't do that. :
;
Q Then, you are geing to e charsing the shrinltage sgalnst

he Blinebry if you are going te run your sllowable through the
Blinebry meter?

A I don't think we can say all the ghrinkage would be
charged to it.

& Ordinarily, don't you gc by what 1s actuslly sold to the
pipeline rather than the mefer reading? Say your meter head read
35, but show on your shrinkace you sctwally so0ld L, wouldn't you
zo aneed and produce another five to make up what had shrunk?
Would you ge chead end produce that, goling by what was sold ag be-

ing the important factor?

e

A Mo, air. we conldntt. UYe wnnld tale onr meter reading

s

on our Blinebry meter and once it had reschad vohime nradnetion wve

vould shut-in the leasge,
least, 2¢ scon as yeou produced ¢4 |

el

11, putting 1t on a Sally bazie, =2z soon ag you produced
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T4 bawrels, then yvour Rlinebry would be ghut-in?

ity wyes, oilv,

~n .

Wlould you be willine to vae n nonreged

A Would we be willing to use s nonreset mete»y :
% Yes, sir. [
A Yea, sir, we wculd,

IR. PAYYME: Thank wou.

{nv mo  wrmmmm
; Q Mr. Somerwell, I think I followed you, I am not sure, in

determing the factor for the Blinebry meterinc not. First of zall,

|6}
L

you run your four Blinebry wellg throurh the three-phage test metem

ing separator directly to the “00-barrel storage tani?
A Yes, sir.
o Then you would determine how much oll was in the tank and

:
i
!
:
1
?
cormpare that with the readin~ on the meter run? i
!
i
i
|

A Yes, sir.
; Q Then you will establigh a factor? i
i i
A Yes, %
la) 3 ] a . . i
o Then, to determine the factor on the Rlinebry metering pot

!

vou would run tlie oll throucrh the three-phase test metering separa-i
tor throush the meter run downstrear from the separator, baclk wo
‘through the Blinebry o0il and mas senarator snd then throaeh the !
Blinebry voluie rieterin~ not and compare the meter veading on the

~meber doun a2t the te.t meterine three-vhage scovarator?




PAGE 1

oll havine sonce throu~h enothe aenavator, wl-ht

not a second geparabor remove 2 Little mere cog, ~o throuch double

i |
cenaration then }
3 A Yes, sir. Therels » gilecbhbt dron there, vrobably 00 -= | }
$ .
- !
3 e Wouldn't that affect the meter factor that you would de-! i
w b
CE o , P
O = rive on your second meter? j
~ ! 3
— P
- { A It would affect it sli-ntly, but we are not trying to b
3 i ‘ o
N * factor the accuracies on commineglinc- zones that we try to main- § j
ég i tain. On coumingling leazses, we are tryinc to accurately deter- | i
™ H g
7 mine 1%, but not within tuc-tenths of one percent. So thie will | |
~ f
éz be smaller in developine the meter factor for the Blirm hry produo-l
=~ !
ot tion. !
—~ b
P
~ “ Sc these motor valves overated hy the three-position gas
=
X ? .
i control va..-es are normally closedt
A
S
TN .
= A Yes, «<ir,
=3
= ) Ancd then you cdecide you uwant to test a Blinebry well,
O
e you put this three~position contrel valve in a position that cause%
~ '
-, o the two motor valves on the Blinebry uwell to open?
x ¢
-— »
~NF 4 Yeg,
TN
=3
z , o~ % - i .
=~ < Then the valves of Drinkard and ‘Jentz-ibo remain closed?
3
] . - .
5 & Yes, sir.
<
2
g
e < o L have heard in some cases corrosive ecag micht affact
these three-uzy control valves, on theze that vou have got in-

stalled here, and may cause 2 lealr of the ~ag a2ag 8 result of cor~

»roglon, on the la2ft the gas prezasvure ~2oeg to 2ll four of the «es
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vearse g, Heove von oven [AYERTRRIR BN TR .
N |
I3 I heventt oy thi o vt on? o e e BT byme of o i
1
e tere,  Jetunlly, ot the Yesd o, Phoee Tooo bt Ehat 0t ges fiat |
i
> and unlege thepe ia o genl thet 0 Soghon, L Jontt belleve corrog-
.
~ s B . .
z | lon would cauze 1t.
v
] 3 . s o s ' ‘
4 g | . ™ias L1e & mei~' wnlog 'n thonre
a

[
2
-

A Yeg, s

“ Wuai opens the proper rontest

tu
Q
ot
I
£

are rlccdine off the cng on both slides of the valves,

SERVICE, Inc.

are to bleed pocition.
"o
=z o Then vou dontt now I{ corrogsion uwould vresent o vroblenm
L™
A that »isht cause o cag leak?
~ !
> . . s
~ A o, gir, 1 don't know.
)

a woxn or any kind of chemical inside that valve?d

R RF
v
=
4]
ot
oy
47
3
(¢}

"l
{
P

ARNLEY-MEIL

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

A There are 0-1ing seals that separate the portion between

i
+
!
i
i

the valve.

e

i
]

Q Mow, in order to determine your Rlinebry valve meterin

A}

pots factor without havine to shut-in these other wells

-

you would
i

have to have anothe» tanl- on here, wounldn'ht wou?

Al
4

DF

~r .

A e, oy we would.,

N

: How many tanlks are on thisg lesse 2t the present time?

[

e RY I believe two 500%'s. Tuo whole batterles wouvld be

actually four Cl-barvel tanlis.

Jonld Tthevre he snother tanis 2vsilable for detzrmining

LS




PAGE
A Ves, silr, 1tts avalleble In vonr calloetion of vged
cenlvace,
' ‘ Didntt von state you hone to howve elrht Dlinchey uells

'
Al
4

s hera?
b
° .
L
| : Yeg, sir,
¥
! ~ Y 'Y - )
O g 1 by Then vour present uwelly are maliing o hundred harrels a
= 1
L] ’ !
i mﬁ | »},{1:\(/ ‘
B E: | 4 And UnntIofte Lo sehlug ¢ totai of one bharrel from tuo
3 EE ; marginal wellas. é
3
. = . . . 5
! G et 1s the sllouwsble on the Blinebry wells? '
. 1
f: A 37%. Total of L7F. ’
|
N
~ S You would have & total of L75 barrels of allouable?
-
e
2 .
-~ B Yes, dr.,
b - 2
= e
= ‘ o You aiso hove 2 total of L2C barrels of avallable stor-
- ('t |
TN { o
~ I age?
: —_— | ge
; !

A Yes, sir. You might need another tank. ile have 21 hourg

Y-MF

,
1
4

gurge canaclity »ight nouw. Anc the attende” hours wonld be sixteen

hours,arcaln, nearly o day's storace at maxinum developrent.

1RNII

v IR, "WIr=2: I pelieve that ig =211, Thank you.
N
N
-
—

wd
<
S
rJ
H
[¢]

7 F», Somerwell, you micht have covered this, but could you

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

7 explaln amain to me the vurvose of the line runninge direchtly off

to the —i-ht of vour metering genarator? In the cenlsyr, richi in
‘ B : £ i 3 ‘
i
the cenbter? i
i Trat o for teztine the mete: separastor 1
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s toniy, the maoee fen', In othe uocdn, fhe meterins eom he pooduce:
Tl T enebly Sron Bhe gucrce banh o omd Dronos thie treatine graben nnd
cceuretely canre the amonat of olil,

Lre any safecunrds nroposed to keep the produnstion from

~umming directly Into your zstoras~e tanl: rather than into your

ES

Blinehry meterline syeten

X This valve w11l be closed; the wvalve, that will bhe

CLiUBUL .

27y

. Is it a manual valve?

PR, CUTTER: When ig thet valwve open, only when vyou arve
deternining the factor for the three-phase separator?

A Yeag, g*m, that ig ﬁhe only time it will be open. And asg
I understand, the Blinebry 1z cleosn, that uwould not have to be
metered, the valve will be added to the Blinebry meter reading.

R, "WTTER: If the Blinebry doesntt nake guality oil,

vou wouldn't be able to use that?

<3
@
[¢/]

glr, you can use the gystem.

M. TUTTBER:  But you will be outting water into it?
A Veg, s=iv,

A\

& (By ¥r. iorris) Did you have a meter

=N

n that line?

A Yes., sir, 1f the meterine senarator ig materine i+,

i Tot in that line Ltsgelf yvou wouldn't have any vecord of
*

the produection It would »asgs thrrouch, that line or whiich zone it

rdent he coninge, would you?

S S ¥ T
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Tooueinted vecord o omeh og thet, no, aie, D Celne

recorded on e meterins genavraton, o wezet orch ooty L uonld

Wave to he remin il osecomied,

. OTUTTLLG . The rezel counier ~pure 1g n recapiltulated

caurme and does not have to he reget?

A o, I'm not too suve whether it Joes or not. If'm sure |

we could acquire it by -- |
i

IR. OWUTTHRs  Tf tha amantbaw thed ~noos B o o0 om0 7

=0 back to zero
A I think only one reading.
IR. NOREES: Thattyg 211 I have.

BY I, PAY'IE:

T ———

~

) iWhat wonld be the disadvantame of eliminatine that line

R

o1y separator?

\.

and ruming it vack through your 3line

A The line from the metering

(]

eparator to the surge tank?
N YeSo
A Vell, we could concelvably ghow that that creates a pro-

blem in tnat we need to bypass around the treatins system because

[
=1

of interwitient los

{1

n trying to gausge your tanizs accurately.

2
The water and oll level fluctuste somewhat, and I dontt think we

could control ift.

Q hat wonlid be another 2lternative?
A Te instell a meter vnroving loop,and usze o master rnetev

-

wonuld he another 2

The ¥three-~vosition conirol valve e are referring o ig

|
|
ternative, probably, i
|
!

]

B
&




the ~az govree for 3E9

Je ulill take 1t off the separntors, one of the szepara-

PHONE CH 3.-669!

Q Do you have a vecord of the Drinizard wells, what thelr

-

individual averame production ig?

A Theae anra +ha “4va ThminlreaynA walla "‘_i'_“ e

barrels of oil and five barrelsg of water., "L" two is eight dar-

SERV CE, Inc.

rels of 0il, no water. "IL" five is twelve barrels of oil and no

v
r

water. "IL" seven is bl bavrels of oil and virtually no water;

two-tentha ent, and "L" eight is 25 barrels of oil and no water.

PORTIN(

Yhat would he the top a2llowable for the Drinkard wells?

al
A

52 barrels per day.

R RE

Al
4

Do you anticipate the o. 8 improvin

produce in any manner?

t

A

~
O\-l

-y
Py
[
=
o~
~
=
~
——
S

T
2]
4

DI

A : ‘ two-vhase meterins test sepavator.

Al BUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

e will be cubtting present oil on one sgide and metering clesan wateb l
on the other gicde on the allocation of it,

L >

sy other quesztions of the wilnesga?

vo clarify one thiug,
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Thnt Lo total to

nllouable of §h

G On your 0T your scot stop wilil ct ot that fie
A Yes, sir. 'ell, more than likely the set atop

will be 2t the allouwable, uwe

nndar the

allowanle con the

ard wells, it will be somewhat hirher than L75.

v

allowable if you go to your Blinebry

A e anticipate or »rop

counter.

v

able there at the Blinehry nmeter?

-

ool

'
+

bry zone, s=o the allowable is not producing more than the Blinebry

allowable through the Blinebry metering pots. Our lease operator

B~

wlll be instructed to shut the lease down once 1t has been reached

on the month.

IR. UTZ: Any other guestions

A I might say thia

A

will be approximately
that rnuch money.

e lir., Somerwell, wh

ystem o

2 ihat objections do you have to running & Blinebry allouw- !

Yo, the rionitors are limiting production frrom the Blined

sevarately metering each zone

L, 700,00 cheaper for usg, it will save usg

1

wre on your line?

{0

1111 vou




i enter the flwne and finally gpills over the bottom of the treatingi

ayeten, [

.
i

. U Yo further cuestiong, the witne

[£2]

g may be ex- !
cused. 1
("1tness excusged)

IR. UTZ: Did you have anythlqae further? Any other
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statements? The cgase will be talten under advisement.
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[STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) ss

)
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

I, PATRICIA GOMIA, Court Reporter, in and for tha County of
Bornalillo, State of New Mexico, do hereby certify that the fore-

going and attached Transcript of Proceedings before the New Mexico

£

o -
o s

8

and reduced to typewritten transcript under my personal super-
vision, and that the same is a true and correct record to the best
of my knowledge, skill and ability.

WITNESS my Hand and Seal this, the l5th day of April, 1961,

in the City of Albuquerque, County of Bernalillo, State of New

Mexico.

-
. P . . . (; / '
'/:? Liceci e s s

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission expires:

June 19, 1963

I do hereby ceritify that the foregoing is
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